

No. 17-10238

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS, AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INCORPORATED, FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE, GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, HUMBLE AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, INDEXED ANNUITY LEADERSHIP COUNCIL, INSURED RETIREMENT INSTITUTE, LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE SOUTHWEST, LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, MIDLAND NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS - AMARILLO, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS - DALLAS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS - FORT WORTH, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS - GREAT SOUTHWEST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS - TEXAS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS - WICHITA FALLS, NORTH AMERICAN COMPANY FOR LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE, SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AND TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EDWARD C. HUGLER, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-01476

**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING
APPEAL**

Russell H. Falconer
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue
Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100

Eugene Scalia
Jason J. Mendro
Paul Blankenstein
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Appellants Chamber of Commerce of the United States of
America, Financial Services Institute, Inc., Financial Services
Roundtable, Greater Irving-Las Colinas Chamber of Commerce, Humble
Area Chamber of Commerce DBA Lake Houston Area Chamber of
Commerce, Insured Retirement Institute, Lubbock Chamber of
Commerce, Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association, and
Texas Association of Business*

(continued on next page)

Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Plaintiff Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

David T. Bellaire
Robin Traxler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Statutory Framework.....	5
B. The Fiduciary Rule.....	6
C. This Action.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	12
B. Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent an Injunction.....	21
C. The Balance Of Hardships and the Public Interest Weigh Heavily in Favor of an Injunction.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alexander v. Sandoval,
 532 U.S. 275 (2001) 2, 18, 19, 20

Am. Fed’n of Unions Local 102 Health & Welfare Fund v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S. . v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the U.S.,
 841 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 13

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County, Cal.,
 563 U.S. 110 (2011)..... 20

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson,
 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 21

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,
 489 U.S. 101 (1989)..... 12

Fla. Businessmen for Free Enter. v. City of Hollywood,
 648 F.2d 956 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981)..... 24

Market Synergy Grp. v. Dep’t of Labor,
 No. 17-3038 (10th Cir.) 11

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
 512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... 16, 18

Nat’l Ass’n for Fixed Annuities v. Dep’t of Labor,
 No. 16-5345 (D.C. Cir.) 11

Nat’l Ass’n for Fixed Annuities v. Perez,
 2016 WL 6573480 (D.D.C. Nov. 4, 2016) 18, 20

Ruiz v. Estelle,
 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. Unit A June 1981) 11, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Res. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	7, 13
<i>Sepulvado v. Jindal</i> , 729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	21, 23
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Thrivent Fin. For Lutherans v. Hugler</i> , No. 16-cv-3289 (D. Minn.)	11
<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	16, 17, 18
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1000 (2016)	28
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	16, 18
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	11
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1657(a)	2
Administrative Procedure Act	10
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	<i>passim</i>
Federal Arbitration Act	17
Internal Revenue Code	<i>passim</i>
Investment Advisers Act of 1940	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1978 (Aug. 10, 1978), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in 5 U.S.C. app. 1 (2016), and in 92 Stat. 3790 (1978)</i>	6
Other Authorities	
5th Cir. Loc. R. 27.5.....	2
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21(c)(1) (2015).....	9
<i>Bogert’s Trusts & Trustees</i> § 481.....	13
<i>Brokers</i> , FINRA (2016).....	7
Employee Benefits Security Administration, Department of Labor, <i>Definition of the Term “Fiduciary” & Related</i> <i>Exemptions – Proposed Delay of Applicability Dates</i>	25
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8(a)	2
